### AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AGREEMENT NO. CAC2023-0027

This Amendment is made and entered into upon execution by both parties by and between **Sarasota County**, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the **"County,"** and the **City of North Port**, a Florida municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as the **"City."** 

#### **WITNESSETH**

**WHEREAS,** the County and the City entered into Agreement No. CAC2023-0027 ("Agreement") for the provision of hosting and related technology services, effective June 1, 2022; and

**WHEREAS,** the parties executed Amendment No. 1 on July 18, 2023, Amendment No. 2 on July 15, 2024; and

**WHEREAS,** the County is constructing a new data center for its hosting and technology services activities; and

**WHEREAS,** the County desires to align and update its technology services agreements with the new data center's operations; and

**WHEREAS,** the County and the City expect to enter into a new technology service agreement prior to the expiration of this Amendment No. 3; and

**WHEREAS,** the County wishes to align the expiration of this Agreement with the fiscal year end and the expected occupancy date of the new data center; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties now wish to further amend the Agreement.

**NOW THEREFORE,** the County and the City, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, do agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. The term of the Agreement is hereby renewed effective June 1, 2025 through September 30, 2025.
- 3. As of the effective date of this Amendment, replace Section "7. a. Payment of Fees" in its entirety with the following:
  - "a. Fee: City shall pay the County the amount of \$4,428.08. Initial payment of \$1,107.02 is due within thirty (30) days of the effective date of Amendment No. 3. The remainder is due and payable in monthly installments of \$1,107.02 each and shall be paid on the first of every month. The details of the fees are listed in Exhibit A, attached hereto, and incorporated herein."

- 4. The Pricing for Delivered Services as of the effective date of this Amendment is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A Pricing for Delivered Services.
- 5. Except as modified herein, all other terms, covenants, and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the last date written below.

## **CITY OF NORTH PORT, FLORIDA**

Signed By: \_\_\_\_\_ Authorized Signature

Print Name: Phil Stokes

Title: Mayor

ATTEST

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

HEATHER FAUST, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS

MICHAEL GOLEN, CPM INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

## SARASOTA COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Jonathan R. Lewis County Administrator

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Executed by the County Administrator pursuant to Resolution No. 2004-095

Approved as to form and correctness:

By: \_\_\_\_\_

County Attorney

### AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AGREEMENT NO. CAC2023-0027 EXHIBIT A – Pricing for Delivered Services

#### For the term of June 1, 2022 – May 31, 2023

Service	Annual Cost	Notes		
Hosted Devices	\$12,260.76	Eleven (11) devices		
Total annual fee, payable by City	\$12,260.76			

Annual fee shall be paid in monthly installments of \$1,021.73.

### For the term of June 1, 2023 – May 31, 2024

Service	Annual Cost	Notes
Hosted Devices	\$12,623.64	Eleven (11) devices
Total annual fee, payable by City	\$12,623.64	

Annual fee shall be paid in monthly installments of \$1,051.97.

#### For the term of June 1, 2024 – May 31, 2025

Service	Annual Cost	Notes
Hosted Devices	\$13,284.24	Eleven (11) devices
Total annual fee, payable by City	\$13,284.24	

Annual fee shall be paid in monthly installments of \$1,107.02.

#### For the term of June 1, 2025 – September 30, 2025

Service	Cost	Notes
Hosted Devices	\$4,428.08	Eleven (11) devices
Total fee, payable by City	\$4,428.08	

Fee shall be paid in monthly installments of \$1,107.02.

# (END EXHIBIT A)